
Getting Started

Make sure you read this guide,before using the .Controller
Reading this guide will help you learn to use the Controller properly.

Store this guide safely so that you can use it in the future.
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Calibrate the Controller

Specifications

R Securityeset function

How to update

(4)Attach th to the controller grip connector.
Use the rail on the side of the controller grip connector, and
slide the controller from top to bottom, until you hear a click.

How to connect

(1)Slide the controller down until it make a sound,
      it is correctly oriented and inserted all the way.

ensuring that 

(2)The console will detect that the controller has been attached.

(3)Your controller is now ready to use

Handheld mode

(1)Slide the controller down until it make a sound,
     it is correctly oriented and inserted all the way.

ensuring that 

Grip mode

Scroll the options on the HOME M enu to confirm Joy-con has paired 
with console.

(2)Detach the controller from the console,then 
     auto reconnect with console,and the player LEDs on the 
     controller will be linked.

controller should

(3)Once paired, the player LEDs corresponding to the controller 
    number will remain lit.

(1)Power your Switch console .on

(2)Press function button(Except Power-off button and Stick) 
     for 2 seconds at the Joy-Con to wake it up,then it will auto 
     reconnect with the paired console.

(3)Your controller is now ready to use

Method 1

How to reconnect

After completing the first connection,
the paired console.   

reconnect Joy-con with 

(3)Once paired, the player LEDs corresponding to the controller 
    number will remain lit.

(1)Power on your Switch console.

Method 2

(2)Slide the Joy-Con from top to bottom, until you hear a click.
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How to detach the Joy-Con controllers

Charging indicator

Press the at the back of the Joy-Con while 
sliding the Joy-Con from bottom to top.

[Release button] 

How to Charge the Joy-Con Controllers

It takes approx. 2 hours to fully charge the Joy-Con controllers.

In order for the Joy-Con to charge while attached to the Switch 
console,the console must be connected to the AC adapter.

(1)

* The AC Adapter is not included in the bundle.

(2)

The Joy-Con can be charged in the following ways:

(1)Connect the Joy-Con to the Switch dock using the USB cable 
     or connect it directly to the Switch AC adapter.

(2)
    console and power it on.In order for the Joy-Con to charge, 
    while attached to the Switch console, the console must be 
   connected to the AC adapter and powered on or in Sleep Mode.

Charge through the console.Attach the Joy-Con to the Switch 

Joy-Con Not Recognized or Not Registering While Attached 
to the Console:

Troubleshoot your controllers

Situation 5:Ensure that your Switch console has the latest 
system update.

Situation 
correctly oriented and inserted all the way.

3:Attach the Joy-Con to the console, ensuring that it is 

Situation 
From the HOME Menu, select “System Settings” > 
“Controllers and Sensors” > “Disconnect Controllers.”
Hold down the “X” Button on the right Joy-Con until the blue
circle is fully illuminated.

1:Delete the Pairing Information With Switch.

Situation 4
Limit that battery should keep low energy during transit .

:Charge your controllers,Because express strictly  

Situation 2:Detach the Joy-Con from the console           Reset
the Joy-Con by pressing the Power-off Button once        Then 
reattach the Joy-Con to the console again.

�
�

(1) (2)

1.When controller is disconnected  and charging,
    the player LEDs will blink� Fully charged,LEDs will remain lit. 

with console

2.When controller is connecting with Switch console and 
  charging,you can check the state of charge f
     Menu, select “Controller”  .

rom the HOME 

Correcting axis of the Controller,From the HOME Menu, select 
“System Settings” > “Controllers and Sensors” >“Calibrate Motion
Controls”>“Calibrate controllers”  Then complete calibrating as 
instructions 

Situation 1:
reset by poking the reset key with a needle.

When the controller is out of order,which can be 

400mA

About 10 hours

≤ 350mA

Approx.52.8x104. 3x49mm for 
single Joy-con

Approx. 65g for single Joy-con/150g for set

Low power warning

When controller's battery voltage is lower than 3.4V, the 
corresponding channel light will blink, indicating that the 
controller needs recharging

How to turn the controllers off

1.When controller is connecting with Switch console,by 
holding down the POWER Button to Power Off the Console,
controller will power off as well.

2.When Joy-con is turned on,
pressing[Power-off Button]at side of Joy-con to turn it off. 

disconnected with console,by

Situation 2:Press [Power-off Button] at the side of Joy-con to 
reset it

GB

S-CON for Switch - Use only the supplied type-C charging cable to charge this product.
- If you hear a suspicious sound, smoke, or a strange smell, stop using 
this product.
- Do not expose this product or the battery it contains to microwaves, 
high temperatures, or direct sunlight.
- Do not let this product come in contact with liquids or handle it with 
wet or greasy hands. If liquid gets inside, stop using this product
- Do not subject this product or the battery it contains to excessive 
force. Do not pull on the cable or bend it sharply.
- Do not touch this product while it is charging during a thunderstorm.
- Keep this product and its packaging out of reach of young children. 
Packaging elements could be ingested. The cable could wrap around 
children's necks.
- People with injuries or problems with fingers, hands or arms should 
not use the vibration function
- Do not attempt to disassemble or repair this product or the battery 
pack. If either is damaged, stop using the product.
- If the product is dirty, wipe it with a soft, dry cloth. Avoid the use of 
thinner, benzene or alcohol.

If Nintendo updates the system in future, your controllers should need 
an update. Go to www.freaksandgeeks.eu and follow instructions.
If your controller work well, DO NOT update your controller,which 
maybe cause controller’s system confusion. 

FIRST CONNECTION

1. Turn on the console 
2. Click on "Settings" from the menu. 
3. Select "System Settings - airplane mode - controller connection, to 
activate the Bluetooth function. 

1. Activate the controllers by pressing on one of the UP / DOWN / LEFT / 
RIGHT buttons on the left controller and on one of the A/ B / X / Y 
buttons of the right controller. The LEDs on the controller will start to 
flash. 
2. Press the "mode" button on the controller side (left or right) for 3 
seconds, the LEDs flash indicating the pairing. 
3. Activate the console and press "CONTROLLERS" in the menu, select 
"Change handle / Order and the console automatically searches for 
controllers. 
4. press "A" at the end of the connection and close the window. 

After the first installation and if the console's Bluetooth connection is 
active, the controllers connect autonomously when the console is 
switched on.

e controller



Prise en main

Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d'utiliser la manette.
La lecture de ce guide vous aidera à apprendre à utiliser correctement la manette. 
Conservez ce guide en lieu sûr pour pouvoir l'utiliser à l'avenir.

Manuel d'utilisation

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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3 Stick gauche

Bouton - 

Bouton L 

Indicateurs Joueurs LED

Bouton R

Bouton +

Boutons A/B/X/Y 

Stick Droit

Bouton HOME 

Bouton ZL 

Bouton déverrouillage

Bouton déverrouillage

Bouton ZR
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CALIBRER LA MANETTE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

FONCTION RESET SÉCURITÉ

MISE À JOUR DES MANETTES

(4)

COMMENT CONNECTER LA MANETTE?

Mode portable

(1) Allumez votre console.

(2)

(3)

Méthode 1

Méthode 2

(3)

(1)

(2)
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COMMENT DÉTACHER LES MANETTES ?

INDICATEUR DE CHARGE

COMMENT CHARGER LES MANETTES ? 

(1)
* L'adaptateur secteur n'est pas inclus dans le pack.

(2)

La manette peut être chargée de la façon suivante :

(1)

(2)

   

RÉSOLUTION DE PROBLÈME

(1) (2)

1.

2.
  

400mA

≤ 350mA

Environ

Environ 65gr par manette

Double

.52.8x104. 3x49mm 

AVERTISSEMENT DE FAIBLE PUISSANCE

COMMENT ÉTEINDRE LES MANETTES

FR

S-CON pour Switch
-  N'utilisez que le câble de recharge fourni pour recharger ce produit. 
- Si vous entendez un bruit suspect, que vous voyez de la fumée ou que vous sentez 
une odeur étrange, cessez d'utiliser ce produit.
- N'exposez pas ce produit ou la batterie qu'il contient à des micro-ondes, à des 
températures élevées ou à la lumière directe du soleil. 
- Ne laissez pas ce produit entrer en contact avec des liquides et ne le manipulez 
pas avec des mains humides ou grasses. Si du liquide pénètre à l'intérieur, cessez 
d'utiliser ce produit 
- Ne soumettez pas ce produit ou la batterie qu'il contient à une force excessive. Ne 
tirez pas sur le câble et ne le pliez pas fortement. 
- Ne touchez pas ce produit lorsqu'il est en charge pendant un orage. 
- Gardez ce produit et son emballage hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Des 
éléments d'emballage pourraient être ingérés. Le câble pourrait s'enrouler autour 
du cou des enfants.
- Les personnes souffrant de blessures ou de problèmes aux doigts, mains ou bras 
ne doivent pas utiliser la fonction de vibration 
- N'essayez pas de démonter ou de réparer ce produit ou la batterie qu'il contient. 
Si l'un ou l'autre est endommagé, cessez d'utiliser le produit.
- Si le produit est sale, essuyez-le à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et sec. Évitez l'utilisation 
de diluant, de benzène ou d'alcool.   

Après mise à jour de la console, il peut être nécessaire de mettre à jour les 
manettes via PC avec un câble de charge. 
Allez sur le site www.freaksandgeeks.eu et sur la page du produit pour 
télécharger le pilote. Si vos manettes fonctionnent bien avec votre 
console, NE FAITES PAS DE MISE A JOUR. 

Bouton SL

Bouton Mode

Bouton SR

Bouton SR

Bouton SL

Ports de Charge 
Type-C

(1)

(2)

(3)

Mode console

(1)

(2)

(3)

Faites glisser la manette vers le bas jusqu'à ce qu'elle émette un son, en 
vous assurant qu'elle est correctement orientée et insérée jusqu'au bout.
Faites défiler les options du menu ACCUEIL pour confirmer que la manette 
est couplée à la console.

Détachez la manette de la console, puis la manette devrait se reconnecter 
automatiquement avec la console, et les leds sur la manette clignoteront.

Une fois la manette appairée,  les voyants correspondant au numéro de la 
manette restent allumés.

Attachez la manette au support.
Utilisez le rail sur le côté du support  et faites glisser la manette de haut 
en bas, jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un clic.

Après avoir terminé la première connexion, reconnectez la manette à la console 
jumelée.

COMMENT RECONNECTER LA MANETTE ?

Appuyez sur le bouton de fonction de la manette (sauf bouton 
d'arrêt et Stick) pendant 2 secondes pour l'allumer, puis elle se 
reconnectera automatiquement avec la console jumelée.

Allumez votre console Switch.

Votre manette est maintenant prête à l'emploi

Faites glisser la manette de haut en bas (dans le rail sur le côté de la 
console), jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un clic. 

Connectez la manette au dock à l'aide du câble USB ou connectez-la 
directement au dock .

Chargement par la console : Pour que la manette se recharge, elle 
doit être connectée à l'adaptateur secteur et mise sous tension ou en 
mode veille pendant qu'elle est connectée à la console.

Une fois la manette appairée, les voyants du lecteur correspondant 
au numéro de la manette restent allumés.

Il faut environ 2 heures pour charger complètement les manettes.

Pour que la manette puisse se recharger lorsqu'elle est connectée 
à la console, celle-ci doit être connectée à l'adaptateur secteur.

Appuyez sur le bouton Dévérouillage (13-14) à l'arrière de la 
manette tout en la faisant glisser de bas en haut.

Situation 1 : Désappairer la manette. Dans le menu HOME, 
sélectionnez > « Paramètres de la console » > « Manettes & 
capteurs » > « Interrompre la communication sans fil avec les 
manettes ».
Maintenir enfoncé le bouton "X" sur la manette de droite jusqu'à 
ce que le cercle bleu soit complètement éclairé.

Situation 2 : Détacher la manette de la console, appuyer sur le 
bouton Power Off de la console puis rallumer la console et 
rattacher la manette.

Situation 3 : S’assurer que la manette soit correctement orientée 
et insérée jusqu'au bout.

Situation 4 : Vérifier que la batterie de la console est chargée.

Situation 5 : Vérifier que la console Switch dispose de la dernière 
mise à jour du système.

Dans le menu HOME, sélectionner « Paramètres de la console »
> « Manettes & capteurs » > « calibrage des sticks » et « calibrage 
des gyroscopes », puis terminer le calibrage en suivant les 
instructions.

Batterie

Dimensions

Poids
Port de recharge

Fonction vibration

Capacité de la batterie

Autonomie de la batterie Environ 10 heures

Environ 2 heures

Lithium Polymère 

Temps de charge

Méthode de charge

Ampérage

Situation 1 : Lorsque la manette est hors service, elle peut être 
réinitialisée en appuyant sur la touche de réinitialisation à l'aide 
d'une aiguille.

Situation 2 : Appuyer sur MODE (17) sur le côté de la manette 
pour la réinitialiser.

Lorsque la manette est connectée avec la console Switch, 
en maintenant le bouton POWER enfoncé pour éteindre la 
console, la manette s'éteindra également.

Lorsque la manette est allumée, non connectée à la console, 
en appuyant sur bouton MODE (17)  sur le côté de la manette 
pour l'éteindre.

Lorsque la tension de la batterie de la manette est inférieure à 
3,4V, le voyant du canal correspondant clignote, indiquant que la 
manette doit être rechargée.

Lorsque la manette est en cours de charge et déconnectée de la 
console, les LEDs clignotent. Celles-ci restent allumées quand la 
manette est chargée
Lorsque la manette est connectée à la console Switch et en 
charge, vous pouvez vérifier l'état de charge à partir du menu 
HOME (11), sélectionnez "Controller " .

Si la manette n'est pas reconnue ou ne s'enregistre pas pendant 
qu'elle est attachée à la console :

Faites glisser la manette vers le bas jusqu'à ce qu'elle émette un son, en 
vous assurant qu'elle est correctement orientée et insérée jusqu'au bout.

La console va détecter que les manettes sont attachées. Elles se 
connecteront automatiquement.
Vos manettes sont maintenant appairées.

Touche 
de réinitialisation

Touche 
de réinitialisation

PREMIÈRE CONNECTION

Si la connexion Bluetooth de la console est activée, les manettes se connecteront 
automatiquement quand la console sera allumée. 

Si les manettes ne se connectent pas automatiquement :
1. Allumez la console, allez dans le menu “Paramètres de la console. Entrez dans le 
menu “Mode avion”, puis assurez vous que “Communication avec les manettes 
(Bluetooth)” soit activé. 
2. Allumez les manettes en appuyant sur une des touches HAUT/BAS/GAUCHE/-
DROITE ou A/B/X/Y. Une fois les manettes connectées, les LED des manettes 
s'allument. 
3. Appuyez pendant 3 secondes sur le bouton MODE (17) d'un des manettes. Les 
LED s'allument. Les manettes sont reconnues. 
4. Allumez la console et allez dans le menu MANETTES, sélectionnez “Changer le 
style/l'ordre” et la console active la recherche des manettes automatiquement. La 
manette doit être détectée. Appuyez sur le bouton A à la fin de la connexion pour 
fermer la fenêtre. 



ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
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3 Analogico sinistro

Pulsante -

Pulsante L 

Indicatori LED

Pulsante R

Pulsante +

Pulsanti A/B/X/Y

Analogico destro

Pulsante HOME

Pulsante ZL

Pulsante di sblocco

Pulsante di sblocco

Pulsante ZR
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(4)

COME COLLEGARE IL CONTROLLER ?

In modo portabile
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IT

S-CON per Switch

Pulsante SL

Pulsante Modo

Pulsante SR

Pulsante SR

Pulsante SL

Slot di ricarica 
Tipo – C

(1)

(2)

(3)

ALLA CONSOLE

(1)

(2)

(3)

Fai scorrere il controlelr verso il basso fino a quando emette un suono, 
assicurandoti che sia correttamente orientato e inserito fino in fondo.
Scorri le opzioni del menu HOME per confermare che il controller è 
associato alla console.

Staccare i controller della console, quindi il controller dovrebbe 
riconnettersi automaticamente con la console e i led sul controller 
lampeggeranno.
Una volta il controller associato, i LED corrispondenti al numero del 
controller rimangono accesi.

Collegare i controller al grip. Usa la guida sul lato del Grip e fai scorrere il 
controller su e giù fino a sentire un clic.

Dopo aver completato la prima connessione, ricollegare il controller alla console 
gemellata.

COME RICOLLEGARE I CONTROLLER ALLA CONSOLE ?

Fai scorrere il controller verso il basso fino a quando emette un suono, 
assicurandoti che sia correttamente orientato e inserito fino in fondo.

La console rileverà che i controller sono collegati. Si collegheranno 
automaticamente.
I controller ora sono associati.

Per iniziare Leggere attentamente questa guida prima di utilizzare il controller. 
Leggere questa guida ti aiuterà a imparare come usare correttamente il controller. 
Conservare questa guida in un luogo sicuro per uso futuro.

(1) Accendi la tua console.

(2)

(3)

Metodo 1

Metodo 2

(3)

(1)

(2)

COME RICARICARE I CONTROLLER ?

(1)
* L'adattatore AC non è incluso nella confezione.

(2)

Il controller può essere ricaricato cosi: 

(1)

(2)

   

Premere il pulsante operativo del controller (tranne il pulsante 
POWER e Stick ) per 2 secondi per accenderlo, quindi si riconnetterà 
automaticamente con la console associata.

Accendi la tua console. 

Il tuo controller è ora pronta per l'uso.

Far scorrere il controller verso l'alto e verso il basso (nella guida sul 
lato della console) fino a quando non si sente un clic.

Collegare il controller al dock utilizzando il cavo USB o collegarlo 
direttamente al dock.

Ricarica tramite la console: per caricare il controller, è necessario che 
sia collegato all'adattatore AC e acceso o in modalità standby mentre 
è collegato alla console.

Una volta il controller associato, i LED del giocatore corrispondente 
al numero del controller rimangono accesi.

CALIBRAZIONE DEI CONTROLLER

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

PROCEDURA DI RESET SICUREZZA

AGGIORNAMENTO

COME RITIRARE I CONTROLLER ? 

INDICATORE DI RICARICA

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

(1) (2)

1.

2.
  

400mA

≤ 350mA

Circa .52.8x104. 3x49mm

Circa 65gr per controller

Doppia

AVVISO BATTERIA SCARICATA 

COME SPEGNERE IL CONTROLLER

- Per caricare questo prodotto utilizzare solo il cavo di carica di tipo C 
fornito in dotazione.
- Se sentite un suono sospetto, fumo o uno strano odore, smettete di 
usare questo prodotto.
- Non esporre questo prodotto o la batteria in esso contenuta a 
microonde, alte temperature o luce solare diretta.
- Non lasciare che questo prodotto entri in contatto con liquidi o 
maneggiarlo con mani bagnate o grasse. Se il liquido entra all'interno, 
smettere di usare questo prodotto
- Non sottoporre questo prodotto o la batteria in esso contenuta ad una 
forza eccessiva. Non tirare il cavo e non piegarlo in modo brusco.
- Non toccare questo prodotto mentre è in carica durante un 
temporale.
- Tenere questo prodotto e la sua confezione fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini. Gli elementi dell'imballaggio potrebbero essere ingeriti. Il cavo 
potrebbe avvolgere il collo dei bambini.
- Le persone con lesioni o problemi alle dita, alle mani o alle braccia non 
devono utilizzare la funzione di vibrazione.
- Non tentare di smontare o riparare questo prodotto o il pacco 
batteria. Se uno dei due è danneggiato, interrompere l'uso del 
prodotto.
- Se il prodotto è sporco, pulirlo con un panno morbido e asciutto. 
Evitare l'uso di diluente, benzene o alcol.

A seguito dell'aggiornamento della console sarà necessario aggiornare 
anche i controller.
Visita il nostro sito web freaksandgeeks.eu.
Se i tuoi controller funzionano bene con la tua console, 
NON AGGIORNARLI.

Sono necessarie circa 2 ore per caricare completamente il controller. 

Affinché la manovra si ricarichi quando è collegata alla console, 
deve essere collegata all'adattatore AC.

Premi il pulsante di sblocco (13-14) sul retro del controller mentre 
lo fai scorrere su e giù.

Situazione 1: scompare la manovra. Nel menu HOME, selezionare> 
"Impostazioni di sistema"> "Controller e sensori"> "Scollega i 
controller".
Tieni premuto il pulsante "X" del controller di destra fino a quando 
il cerchio blu sià completamente illuminato.

Situazione 2: staccare il controller della console, premere il 
pulsante POWER della console, quindi accendere la console e 
ricollegare il controller.

Situazione 3: assicurarsi che il controller sia orientato e inserito 
correttamente.

Situazione 4: verificare che la batteria della console sia ricaricata.

Situazione 5: verificare che la console Switch abbia l'ultimo 
aggiornamento di sistema.

Nel menu HOME, seleziona "Impostazioni di sistema" > "Controller 
e sensori"> "Calibra gli stick" e "Calibra i sensori di movimento", 
quindi completare la calibrazione seguendo le istruzioni.

Batteria

Dimensioni

Peso
Slot di ricarica Tipo C

Funzione vibrazione

Capacità della batteria

Autonomia della  batteria Circa 10 ore

circa 2 ore

Polimeri di litio

Tempo di ricarica

Metodo di ricarica

Amperaggi

Situazione 1: Se si nota un funzionamento anomalo, se il controller 
non risponde ai comandi, crash automatici e altre cause è 
possibile effettuare un Reset. Utilizzare un oggetto appuntito e 
premere il pulsante posto sul lato accanto alla presa di ricarica. 

Situazione 2 : Premere il pulsante MODO (17) sul lato del 
controller per fare il Reset. 

Quando il controller è collegato alla console Switch, tenere 
premuto il pulsante POWER per spegnere la console, anche il 
controoler si spegne.

Quando il controller è acceso, non collegato alla console, 
premendo Pulsante MODO (17)  sul lato del controller per 
spegnerlo.

Quando la tensione della batteria è inferiore a 3,4 V, il LED sul 
canale corrispondente lampeggia, indicando che è necessario 
ricaricare il controller.

Quando il controller si sta caricando e disconnesso dalla console, i 
LED lampeggiano. Questi rimangono accesi quando il controller è 
caricato.
Quando il controller è collegato alla console Switch e sta 
caricando, è possibile controllare lo stato di ricarica dal menu 
HOME (11), selezionare "Controller".

Se il controller non viene riconosciuto o non si registra mentre è 
collegato sulla console :

Pulsante Reset Pulsante Reset

PRIMO COLLEGAMENTO
1. Accendere la console 
2. Premere su "impostazioni" dal menu. 
3. Selezionare "Impostazioni di Sistema - modalita aereo - connessione 
gamepads, per attivare la funzione Bluetooth. 

1. Attivare i gamepad premendo su uno dei tasti UP/DOWN/LEFT/RIGHT 
del gamepad di sinistra e A/B/X/Y del gamepad di destra. I LED sul 
gamepad inizieranno a lampeggiare. 
2. Premere per 3 secondi il pulsante MODO (17), i LED lampeggiano 
indicando il pairing 
3. Attivare la console e premere "gamepad" nel menu, selezionare 
"Cambia impugnatura/Ordine e la console attiva la ricerca dei gamepads 
automaticamente. 
4. premere "A" al termine della connessione e chiudere la finestra. 

A seguito della prima installazione e se la connessione Bluetooth della 
console è attiva, i gamepad si connettono autonomamente quando si 
accende la console. 



MANUAL DE USO

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
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3 Joystick izquierdo

Botón -

Botón L

Indicador de jugadores LED

Botón R

Botón +

Botón A/B/X/Y

joystick derecho

Botón Home

Botón ZL

Botón de desbloqueo

Botón de desbloqueo

Botón ZR

13

4 9 14

16

17

18

19

20

21

12 13 14 15

(4)

COMO CONECTAR EL MANDO ?

Modo portátil

21

16

18

17

19

20

ES

S-Con para Switch

Botón SL

Botón de espera

Botón SR

Botón SR

Botón SL

Entradas de carga 
Tipo-C

(1)

(2)

(3)

Modo consola

(1)

(2)

(3)

Deslice el mando joy-con hacia abajo hasta que emita un sonido, 
asegurándose de que esté correctamente orientado e insertado por 
completo. Desplácese por las opciones del menú INICIO para confirmar que 
el controlador está emparejado con la consola.

Separe el mando joy-con de la consola, luego el mando debe volver a 
conectarse automáticamente con la consola y los leds del mando 
parpadearán.
Una vez que el mando está emparejado, los LED correspondientes al 
número del mando permanecen encendidos.

Fije el mando al grip.
Use el riel al costado del grip y deslice el joystick hacia arriba y hacia abajo 
hasta que escuche un clic

Despues de haber terminado la primera conexión, conecte de vuelta el mando a la 
consola emparejada.

COMO VOLVER A CONECTAR EL MANDO?

Deslice el mando joy-con hacia abajo hasta que emita un sonido, 
asegurándose de que esté correctamente orientado e insertado por 
completo.

La consola detectará que los controladores están conectados. Se 
conectarán automáticamente.

Sus controladores ahora están emparejados.

Inicio
Lea esta guía detenidamente antes de usar el mando.
Leer esta guía lo ayudará a aprender cómo usar el mando correctamente. 
Mantenga ésta guía en un lugar seguro para su uso futuro.

(1) Encienda su consola.

(2)

(3)

Método 1

Método 2

(3)

(1)

(2)

COMO CARGAR LOS MANDOS ?

(1)
* El adaptador de corriente no está incluido en el paquete.

(2)

El mando se puede cargar de la siguiente manera.

(1)

(2)

   

Presione el botón de función del mando (excepto el botón de pausa y 
joystick) por 2 segundos para encenderlo, luego se volverá a conectar 
automáticamente con la consola emparejada.

Encienda su consola Switch.

Tu mando ya está listo para usar

Deslice el mando de arriba hacia abajo (en el riel al costado de la 
consola) hasta que escuche un clic.

Conecte el controlador a la base con el cable USB o conéctelo 
directamente a la base.

Carga mediante la consola: para que el mando se cargue, debe estar 
conectado al adaptador de corriente y encendido o en modo de 
espera mientras está conectado a la consola.

Una vez que se empareja la maniobra, los LED del jugador 
correspondientes al número de la maniobra permanecen 
encendidos.

CALIBRAR EL MANDO

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

FUNCIÓN RESET SEGURIDAD

ACTUALIZACIÓN

COMO SACAR LOS MANDOS DE LA CONSOLA ? 

INDICADOR DE CARGA

SOLUCIONES DE PROBLEMAS

(1) (2)

1.

2.
  

400mA

≤ 350mA

52,8 x 104    3x 49 mm

65gr por mando aproximadamente

doble

ADVERTENCIA DE BAJA POTENCIA

COMO APAGAR LOS MANDOS ?

- No instale la fuente de alimentación cerca de ninguna fuente de calor, como radiadores, registros 
de calor, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) que produzcan calor.
- No almacene este producto en un lugar donde la temperatura exceda el siguiente rango: - 10 a 
70 ° C. No utilice este producto en un lugar donde la temperatura exceda el siguiente rango: 0 a 40 
° C, ya que esto puede dañarlo o reducir su duración de vida.
- No use el dispositivo:
1. Si la fuente de alimentación o el cable de alimentación están dañados,
2. en caso de mal funcionamiento,
3. si el dispositivo ha sido dañado de alguna manera,
- Nunca use objetos afilados para acceder al interior de la fuente de alimentación,
- No desmonte la fuente de alimentación, no la arroje al fuego,
- No intente desarmar ni modificar este producto ni ninguno de sus componentes,
- No coloque la fuente de alimentación cerca del agua o una fuente de humedad, como una 
bañera, fregadero, fregadero de la cocina, piscina, en un sótano húmedo u otro lugar húmedo. ,
- El aparato no debe exponerse a salpicaduras,
- Conecte la fuente de alimentación a una toma de corriente fácilmente accesible,
- Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no pueda ser aplastado o pellizcado,
- Desconecte esta fuente de alimentación durante tormentas eléctricas o durante largos períodos 
de inactividad para evitar dañarla.
- Este dispositivo no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) cuyas 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales se reducen, o personas sin experiencia o conocimiento, 
a menos que se hayan beneficiado de a través de una persona responsable de su seguridad, 
vigilancia o instrucciones previas sobre el uso del dispositivo. Los niños deben ser supervisados 
  para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el dispositivo,
- No dejar el embalaje al alcance de los niños.

Visite nuestro sitio web freaksandgeeks.eu.
Si sus controladores funcionan bien con su consola, NO ACTUALICE.

Se tarda aproximadamente 2 horas en cargar completamente los 
mandos.
Para que el mando se cargue cuando está conectado a la consola, 
la consola debe estar conectada al adaptador de corriente.

Presione el botón desbloqueo (13-14) en la parte posterior del 
mando mientras lo desliza hacia arriba y hacia abajo.

Situación 1: desvincular el controlador. En el menú INICIO, 
seleccione> "Configuración de la consola"> "Controladores y 
sensores"> "Detener la comunicación inalámbrica con mandos".
Mantenga presionado el botón "X" en el mando derecho hasta 
que el círculo azl esté completamente iluminado.

Situación 2: separe el mando de la consola, presione el botón OFF 
de la consola, encienda la consola y vuelva a colocar el mando.

Situación 3: asegúrese de que el mando esté correctamente 
orientado e insertado por completo.

Situación 4: compruebe que la batería de la consola esté cargada.

Situación 5: Verifique que la consola Switch tenga la última 
actualización del sistema.

En el menú INICIO, seleccione "Configuración de la consola"
> "Mandos y sensores"> "Calibración de los joystick" y "Calibración 
del giroscopio", luego complete la calibración como se indica.

Batería

Dimensiones

Peso
Entrada de carga Tipo C

Modo vibración

Capacidad de la Batería

Autonomía de la Batería 10 horas aproximadamente

2 horas aproximadamente

Litio polímero

Tiempo de carga

Método de carga

Amperaje

Situación 1: cuando el mando está apagado, se puede reiniciar 
presionando el botón de reinicio con una aguja.

Situación 2: Presione el "botón Detener (17)" en el costado del 
mando para reiniciarlo.

Cuando el mando está conectado a la consola Switch, mientras 
mantiene presionado el botón POWER para apagar la consola, el 
mando también se apagará.

Cuando el mando está encendido, no conectada a la consola,
presionando el "Botón de parada (17)" en el costado del mango 
para apagarlo.

Cuando el voltaje de la batería del controlador es inferior a 3,4 V, 
el LED del canal correspondiente parpadea, lo que indica que el 
controlador debe recargarse.

Cuando el controlador se está cargando y desconectado de la 
consola, los LED parpadean. Permanecen encendidos cuando se 
carga el controlador
Cuando el controlador está conectado a la consola Switch y carga, 
puede verificar el estado de carga desde el menú HOME (11), 
seleccione "Controlador"

Si el controlador no se reconoce o no se registra mientras está 
atada en la consola:

Tecla de 
reinicialisación

Tecla de 
reinicialisación

PRIMERA CONEXIÓN

Si la conexión Bluetooth de la consola está habilitada, los controladores se 
conectarán automáticamente cuando la consola esté encendida.

Si los controladores no se conectan automáticamente:
1- Encienda la consola, vaya al menú "Configuración de la consola". Ingrese al 
menú "Modo avión", luego asegúrese de que la Conexion con los joysticks 
(Bluetooth)" esté habilitada.
2- Encienda los joysticks presionando una de las teclas ARRIBA / ABAJO / 
IZQUIERDA / DERECHA o las teclas A / B / X / Y. Los LED de los joystick se 
encenderán una vez que los joystick estén conectados.
3- Presione el botón MODO (17) de uno de los joy con durante 3 segundos. Los 
LED se iluminan. Los joysticks son reconocidos.
4- Encienda la consola y vaya al menú MANDOS, seleccione "Cambiar orden o 
modo de sujeccion de los mandos" y la consola activará la búsqueda de joysticks 
automáticamente. El controlador sera detectado. Presione el botón A al final de la 
conexión para cerrar la ventana.


